LOCAL LAWNO. 12.2017
A LOCAL LAW REGARDING FEES COLLECTED BY THE ONONDAGA COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF WATER ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY AS
FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Collection Authorized.

The Onondaga County Commissioner of the Department of Water Environment Protection is
hereby empowered to collect fees for tests, permits, licenses, and other services provided by such
department. The Commissioner shall also be empowered to collect all other fees as authorized by the laws
of the State of New York and the federal government of the United States. The procedures for the collection
of such fees shall be as prescribed by applicable laws, as may be amended, or as otherwise determined by

the Commissioner.
Section 2. Fee Schedule.

The amended fee schedule for plumbing fees shall be as follows:

Service Item Exam Type Exam Fee
1 Master Plumber $300.00
2 Journeyman $25.00
License/Registration
Service Item Annual License/Registration Type Fees
1 Master Plumber—Class A $500.00
2 Contractor—Class B $310.00
3 Contractor—Class C $250.00
4 Inactive Master License $250.00
5 Journeyman License $25.00
6 Apprentice Registration $15.00
7 Lost Identification Badge $15.00
Service Item Permit Type Permit Fee
1 New Construction
1A Residential Structures (1 and 2 Family Dwellings)
1A-1 1- 20 fixtures $225.00
1A-2 More than 20 fixtures $250.00
1B Commercial, Industrial, and Institutional Structures
1B-1 1-20 fixtures $250.00
1B-2 21-100 fixtures $350.00
1B-3 More than 100 fixtures $1,000.00
1C Multifamily Dwellings
1C-1 1-20 fixtures $250.00
1C-2 21-50 fixtures $300.00
1C-3 51-100 fixtures $375.00
1C-4 More than 100 fixtures $1,000.00
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Remodeling

Residential Structures (1 and 2 Family Dwellings)

1-20 fixtures
More than 20 fixtures

$150.00
$225.00

Commercial, Industrial and Institutional Structures

1-20 fixtures

21-50 fixtures

51-100 fixtures

More than 100 fixtures

Multifamily Dwellings
1-20 fixtures

21-50 fixtures

51-100 fixtures

More than 100 fixtures

Other Work

New Sanitary Sewer Lateral
Repair/Replace Sanitary Sewer Lateral
Repair/Replace Septic Tank Lateral
New Storm Sewer Lateral
Repair/Replace Storm Sewer Lateral
New Water Service

Repair/Replace Water Service
Repair/Replace Interior Water Piping
Single Fixture Replacement

Water Heater Installation

Backflow Prevention Assembly
Inspection Trip

Onsite Plumbing Layout (per trip)
Manhole/Sewer Tap

Plan Review Type
New Construction
Less than 10 fixtures
10-39 fixtures

40-100 fixtures

More than 100 fixtures

Remodeling

Storm Sewer System Review

$225.00
$250.00
$350.00
$1,000.00

$200.00
$300.00
$350.00
$1,000.00

$150.00
$150.00
$150.00
$150.00
$150.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$5.00
$15.00
$100.00
$100.00

$100.00
$200.00

Plan Review Fee
$100.00

$100.00

$125.00

$150.00

[deleted from schedule]

$100.00

Additional Design Submission Reviews (per each) $75.00

Miscellaneous Item Type Misc.
Code Book
Decal

Item Fee
[deleted from schedule]
$15.00



Section 3. Effect on Prior Legislation.

Any item of legislation pertaining to the collection of fees by the Onondaga County Commissioner
of the Department of Water Environment Protection, including Local Law No. 12 — 2013, is hereby
amended to the extent necessary to comply with the intent of this local law. In all other aspects, such items
of legislation remain in full force and effect to the extent that such items are not modified by this local law.

Section 4. Effective Date.

This local law shall take effect January 1, 2018, and shall be filed consistent with the provisions of
the Municipal Home Rule Law.
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