LOCAL LAW NO. ______ 2017

A LOCAL LAW REGARDING FEES COLLECTED BY THE ONONDAGA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF WATER ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Collection Authorized.

The Onondaga County Commissioner of the Department of Water Environment Protection is hereby empowered to collect fees for tests, permits, licenses, and other services provided by such department. The Commissioner shall also be empowered to collect all other fees as authorized by the laws of the State of New York and the federal government of the United States. The procedures for the collection of such fees shall be as prescribed by applicable laws, as may be amended, or as otherwise determined by the Commissioner.

Section 2. Fee Schedule.

The amended fee schedule for plumbing fees shall be as follows:

Service Item	Exam Type	Exam Fee
1	Master Plumber	\$300.00
2	Journeyman	\$25.00
		License/Registration
Service Item	Annual License/Registration Type	Fees
1	Master Plumber–Class A	\$500.00
2	Contractor–Class B	\$310.00
3	Contractor-Class C	\$250.00
4	Inactive Master License	\$250.00
5	Journeyman License	\$25.00
6	Apprentice Registration	\$15.00
7	Lost Identification Badge	\$15.00
Service Item	Permit Type	Permit Fee
1	New Construction	1011111111111
1A	Residential Structures (1 and 2 Family Dwellings)	
1A-1	1- 20 fixtures	\$225.00
1A-2	More than 20 fixtures	\$250.00
1B	Commercial Industrial and Institutional Str.	uoturos
1B-1	Commercial, Industrial, and Institutional Structures 1-20 fixtures \$250.00	
1B-2	21-100 fixtures	\$350.00
1B-3	More than 100 fixtures	\$1,000.00
110 3	Wiore than 100 fixtures	\$1,000.00
1C	Multifamily Dwellings	
1C-1	1-20 fixtures	\$250.00
1C-2	21-50 fixtures	\$300.00
1C-3	51-100 fixtures	\$375.00
1C-4	More than 100 fixtures	\$1,000.00

	B - 1 P -		
2	Remodeling		
2A	Residential Structures (1 and 2 Family Dwelling		
2A-1	1-20 fixtures	\$150.00	
2A-2	More than 20 fixtures	\$225.00	
2B	Commercial, Industrial and Institutional Structures		
2B-1	1-20 fixtures	\$225.00	
2B-2	21-50 fixtures	\$250.00	
2B-3	51-100 fixtures	\$350.00	
2B-4	More than 100 fixtures	\$1,000.00	
2C	Multifamily Dwellings		
2C-1	1-20 fixtures	\$200.00	
2C-2	21-50 fixtures	\$300.00	
2C-3	51-100 fixtures	\$350.00	
2C-4	More than 100 fixtures	\$1,000.00	
3	Other Work		
3A	New Sanitary Sewer Lateral	\$150.00	
3B	Repair/Replace Sanitary Sewer Lateral	\$150.00	
3C	Repair/Replace Septic Tank Lateral	\$150.00	
3D	New Storm Sewer Lateral	\$150.00	
3E	Repair/Replace Storm Sewer Lateral	\$150.00	
3F	New Water Service	\$100.00	
3G	Repair/Replace Water Service	\$100.00	
3H	Repair/Replace Interior Water Piping	\$100.00	
3I	Single Fixture Replacement	\$5.00	
3J	Water Heater Installation	\$15.00	
3K	Backflow Prevention Assembly	\$100.00	
3L	Inspection Trip	\$100.00	
31.	hispection 111p	\$100.00	
4	Onsite Plumbing Layout (per trip)	\$100.00	
5	Manhole/Sewer Tap	\$200.00	
Service Item	Plan Review Type	Plan Review Fee	
1	New Construction		
1A	Less than 10 fixtures	\$100.00	
1B	10-39 fixtures	\$100.00	
1C	40-100 fixtures	\$125.00	
1D	More than 100 fixtures	\$150.00	
2	Remodeling	[deleted from schedule]	
3	Storm Sewer System Review	\$100.00	
4	4 Additional Design Submission Reviews (per each) \$75.00		
Service Item	Miscellaneous Item Type Misc.	Item Fee	
1	Code Book	[deleted from schedule]	
2	Decal	\$15.00	
-		Ψ12.00	

Section 3. Effect on Prior Legislation.

Any item of legislation pertaining to the collection of fees by the Onondaga County Commissioner of the Department of Water Environment Protection, including Local Law No. 12 - 2013, is hereby amended to the extent necessary to comply with the intent of this local law. In all other aspects, such items of legislation remain in full force and effect to the extent that such items are not modified by this local law.

Section 4. Effective Date.

This local law shall take effect January 1, 2018, and shall be filed consistent with the provisions of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

LL Fees – WEP KMB dak

> ADOPTED NOV 0 6 2017

FILED WITH CLERK
ONON. CO. LEG.
Sept. 26,211

110C1 -2 VWII: 55

RECEIVED
ONONDAGA COUNTY
LEGISLATURE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND EXACT COPY OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE

The DAY OF November, 20 17.

Deboral L. Maturo

CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK